

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/35

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 6th October 2009

- 1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 6th October 2009. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE								
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.			
3816.00.00	SP-92, an alumina castable, suitable for steel making applications	New Zealand Steel C/- UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302762Н	A			
3917.22.00	Polypropylene copolymer pressure piping, manufactured from pp-rct (polypropylene random copolymer with a modified crystalline structure and increased temperature resistance) material. Pipe sizes 20mm to 160mm od., and being able to operate in temperatures up to 90 degrees Celsius	Asmuss Plastic Systems Ltd C/- Hobbs Global Logistics Solutions Ltd PO Box 305 337 Triton Plaza Albany AUCKLAND	99	302764D	A			
3926.90.69	Plastic inflatable birthing pools and/or disposable liners for birthing pools	Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53004 Auckland Airport MANUKAU 2150	99	302763F	A			
5705.00.00	80% goat hair carpet in 2m wide roll and 50cm x 50cm tile made from carded fibres formed into a continuous corrugation and bonded with PVC to a hessian backing (roll format) or a PVC backing (tile format)	A M L Contract Carpets C/- Pengellys Ltd Private Bag 92103 AUCKLAND 1142	99	302760A	A			
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	PF3197 Treacle 100% polyester – 25,000 metres PB3578 Alcatraz 52% polyester, 48% cotton – 25,000 metres PB3543 Gondola 100% cotton – 25,000 metres PB34460 Uno 100% cotton – 25,000 metres PB3448 Nandor 74% viscose, 23% polyester, 3% flax – 25,000 metres PF3447 Sleepy Hollow 65% polyester, 35% viscose – 25,000 metres PB3435 Antenna 100% polyester – 25,000 metres PB3595 Ghost Busters 60% cotton, 40% polyester – 25,000 metres PB4290 Silly Putty 100% modal – 25,000 metres	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	302765B	IM			
6902.20.00	Refractories: Zirmul, Zirmul GC, Zirmul EGC, Vision II	O-I New Zealand Ltd C/- Schenker NZ Ltd PO Box 73012 AUCKLAND	99	302759Н	A			
7308.30.00	Doors, self-returning, aluminium framed, in kitset form excluding PVC leaves	Flexible Door Technology Ltd PO Box 7487 Sydenham CHRISTCHURCH 8240	99	302761K	A			
* Category	y of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition							

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 35) 2009

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

		Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
	пеш	Description of Goods	Normai	Piei.	Kei.	NO.	FIOIII	10
	3402.19.00	Beta 900, Sigma and Jazz, being surfactants used in the treatment of sapstain and wood preservation	Free	Free	99	302685L	7/09	
	3808.99.00	Aegis microbe shield anti-microbial AEM 5772, an anti-microbial, permanent, surface coating for treatment against bacterial, fungus, algae and mould	Free	Free	99	302687G	7/09	
	8417.90) 8419.90)	Articles of cast or forged iron, aluminium or brass, of a kind used in the manufacture of commercial catering equipment	Free	Free	99	302643E	5/09	
	8516.60.01 8702.10.00	Domestic free standing stoves Buses, not exceeding 8.5 metres in length, for the transport of 20 or more seated passengers, (including the driver)	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	302605B 302686J	10/09 7/09	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpose:	s and Cond	litions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
	0811.20.09	Individually quick frozen raspberries, period 7/09 - 6/10, for own use in manufacture by Fruit Solutions Ltd	Free	Free	99	302688F	7/09	6/10
I	5111.19.00 5111.19.00 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08	90% wool, 10% cashmere – 1600m ² 90% wool, 10% cashmere – 800m ² 100% wool – 900m ²	Free	Free	99	302749L	8/09	4/10
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
	3402.19.00 73.25) 73.26) 74.19) 76.16)	Beta 900 Parts equipment			 	301273F 302643E		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decline	d					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
	5112.19.00 5515.13.29	100% wool – 7500m ² 50% wool, 50% polyester – 45,000m ²				302676A		

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2009/35 - continued

Category of Approval: General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit CE GT

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs IM MS RUC S

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation

SMI SS V X Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of September 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

